
Calvale to Calliope River Transmission Line Reinforcement Project Appendix H 
22823_R18_PER C2C_PER _V3 H-1

Appendix H

Protected Matters Search Tool 
Results 



EPBC Act Protected Matters Report

This report provides general guidance on matters of national environmental significance and other matters
protected by the EPBC Act in the area you have selected. Please see the caveat for interpretation of
information provided here.

Report created: 22-Jul-2025

Summary
Details

Matters of NES
Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act
Extra Information

Caveat
Acknowledgements



Summary

Matters of National Environment Significance
This part of the report summarises the matters of national environmental significance that may occur in, or may
relate to, the area you nominated. Further information is available in the detail part of the report, which can be
accessed by scrolling or following the links below. If you are proposing to undertake an activity that may have a
significant impact on one or more matters of national environmental significance then you should consider the
Administrative Guidelines on Significance.

World Heritage Properties: 1
National Heritage Places: 1
Wetlands of International Importance (Ramsar None
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park: 5
Commonwealth Marine Area: None
Listed Threatened Ecological Communities: 11
Listed Threatened Species: 91
Listed Migratory Species: 66

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act
This part of the report summarises other matters protected under the Act that may relate to the area you nominated.
Approval may be required for a proposed activity that significantly affects the environment on Commonwealth land,
when the action is outside the Commonwealth land, or the environment anywhere when the action is taken on
Commonwealth land. Approval may also be required for the Commonwealth or Commonwealth agencies proposing to
take an action that is likely to have a significant impact on the environment anywhere.

The EPBC Act protects the environment on Commonwealth land, the environment from the actions taken on
Commonwealth land, and the environment from actions taken by Commonwealth agencies. As heritage values of a
place are part of the 'environment', these aspects of the EPBC Act protect the Commonwealth Heritage values of a
Commonwealth Heritage place. Information on the new heritage laws can be found at
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/parks-heritage/heritage

A permit may be required for activities in or on a Commonwealth area that may affect a member of a listed threatened
species or ecological community, a member of a listed migratory species, whales and other cetaceans, or a member of
a listed marine species.

Commonwealth Lands: 2
Commonwealth Heritage Places: None
Listed Marine Species: 110
Whales and Other Cetaceans: 13
Critical Habitats: None
Commonwealth Reserves Terrestrial: None
Australian Marine Parks: None
Habitat Critical to the Survival of Marine Turtles: 1

Extra Information
This part of the report provides information that may also be relevant to the area you have
State and Territory Reserves: 12
Regional Forest Agreements: None
Nationally Important Wetlands: 3
EPBC Act Referrals: 87
Key Ecological Features (Marine): None
Biologically Important Areas: 8
Bioregional Assessments: None
Geological and Bioregional Assessments: None

https://www.dcceew.gov.au/environment/epbc/referral-and-assessment-process
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/parks-heritage/heritage
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/environment/epbc/permits-and-application-forms


Details

Matters of National Environmental Significance

World Heritage Properties [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusName Legal StatusState
In feature areaGreat Barrier Reef QLD Declared property

National Heritage Places [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusName Legal StatusState

Natural
In feature areaGreat Barrier Reef QLD Listed place

Great Barrier Reef Marine Park [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusZone Type Zone ID IUCN
In buffer area onlyConservation Park CP-23-4109 IV

In buffer area onlyGeneral Use GU-21-6016 VI

In buffer area onlyHabitat Protection HP-23-5367 VI

In buffer area onlyHabitat Protection HP-23-5369 VI

In buffer area onlyMarine National Park MNP-23-1167 II

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are derived from recovery
plans, State vegetation maps, remote sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened ecological
community distributions are less well known, existing vegetation maps and point location data are used to
produce indicative distribution maps.
Status of Vulnerable, Disallowed and Ineligible are not MNES under the EPBC Act.

Listed Threatened Ecological Communities [ Resource Information ]

Buffer StatusCommunity Name Threatened Category Presence Text
In buffer area onlyBrigalow (Acacia harpophylla dominant

and co-dominant)
Endangered Community known to

occur within area

In feature areaCoastal Swamp Oak (Casuarina glauca)
Forest of New South Wales and South
East Queensland ecological community

Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

In feature areaCoastal Swamp Sclerophyll Forest of
New South Wales and South East
Queensland

Endangered Community may occur
within area

In feature areaCoolibah - Black Box Woodlands of the
Darling Riverine Plains and the Brigalow
Belt South Bioregions

Endangered Community may occur
within area

In buffer area onlyLittoral Rainforest and Coastal Vine
Thickets of Eastern Australia

Critically Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::australia-world-heritage-areas/about
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/ahdb/search.pl?mode=place_detail;place_id=105060
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::national-heritage-list-spatial-database-nhl-public/about
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/ahdb/search.pl?mode=place_detail;place_id=105709
https://www.gbrmpa.gov.au/geoportal/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={D6B213B6-18FE-4531-877A-61D8EABD6A90}
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::australia-ecological-communities-of-national-environmental-significance-distributions-public-grids/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=28
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=28
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=142
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=142
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=142
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=171
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=171
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=171
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=66
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=66
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=66
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=76
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=76


Buffer StatusCommunity Name Threatened Category Presence Text
In feature areaLowland Rainforest of Subtropical

Australia
Critically Endangered Community likely to

occur within area

In feature areaPoplar Box Grassy Woodland on Alluvial
Plains

Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

In feature areaSemi-evergreen vine thickets of the
Brigalow Belt (North and South) and
Nandewar Bioregions

Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

In feature areaSubtropical and Temperate Coastal
Saltmarsh

Vulnerable Community likely to
occur within area

In feature areaSubtropical eucalypt floodplain forest
and woodland of the New South Wales
North Coast and South East Queensland
bioregions

Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

In feature areaWeeping Myall Woodlands Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

Listed Threatened Species [ Resource Information ]
Status of Conservation Dependent and Extinct are not MNES under the EPBC Act.
Number is the current name ID.

Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text
BIRD

In buffer area onlyRuddy Turnstone [872] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Arenaria interpres

In feature areaSharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Calidris acuminata

In feature areaRed Knot, Knot [855] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris canutus

In feature areaCurlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris ferruginea

In buffer area onlyGreat Knot [862] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Calidris tenuirostris

In feature areaGreater Sand Plover, Large Sand Plover
[877]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Charadrius leschenaultii

In buffer area onlyLesser Sand Plover, Mongolian Plover
[879]

Endangered Roosting known to
occur within area

Charadrius mongolus

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=101
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=101
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=141
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=141
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=24
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=24
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=24
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=118
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=118
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=179
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=179
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=179
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=179
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=98
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::australia-species-of-national-environmental-significance-distributions-public-grids/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=872
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=874
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=855
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=856
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=862
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=877
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=879


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaCoxen's Fig-Parrot [59714] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Cyclopsitta diophthalma coxeni

In feature areaCapricorn Yellow Chat, Yellow Chat
(Dawson) [67090]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Epthianura crocea macgregori

In feature areaRed Goshawk [942] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Erythrotriorchis radiatus

In feature areaGrey Falcon [929] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Falco hypoleucos

In buffer area onlyWhite-bellied Storm-Petrel (Tasman
Sea), White-bellied Storm-Petrel
(Australasian) [64438]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Fregetta grallaria grallaria

In feature areaLatham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Gallinago hardwickii

In feature areaSquatter Pigeon (southern) [64440] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Geophaps scripta scripta

In feature areaPainted Honeyeater [470] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Grantiella picta

In feature areaWhite-throated Needletail [682] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Hirundapus caudacutus

In feature areaAsian Dowitcher [843] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Limnodromus semipalmatus

In feature areaNunivak Bar-tailed Godwit, Western
Alaskan Bar-tailed Godwit [86380]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Limosa lapponica baueri

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59714
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=67090
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=942
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=929
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64438
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=863
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64440
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=470
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=682
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=843
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=86380


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In buffer area onlyBlack-tailed Godwit [845] Endangered Roosting known to
occur within area

Limosa limosa

In feature areaSouthern Giant-Petrel, Southern Giant
Petrel [1060]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Macronectes giganteus

In feature areaStar Finch (eastern), Star Finch
(southern) [26027]

Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Neochmia ruficauda ruficauda

In feature areaEastern Curlew, Far Eastern Curlew
[847]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Numenius madagascariensis

In feature areaFairy Prion (southern) [64445] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Pachyptila turtur subantarctica

In buffer area onlySooty Albatross [1075] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Phoebetria fusca

In buffer area onlyGrey Plover [865] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Pluvialis squatarola

In feature areaSouthern Black-throated Finch [64447] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Poephila cincta cincta

In buffer area onlyKermadec Petrel (western) [64450] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour may
occur within area

Pterodroma neglecta neglecta

In feature areaAustralian Painted Snipe [77037] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Rostratula australis

In feature areaDiamond Firetail [59398] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Stagonopleura guttata

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=845
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1060
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=26027
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=847
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64445
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1075
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=865
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64447
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64450
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=77037
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59398


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In buffer area onlyLittle Tern [82849] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Sternula albifrons

In feature areaCampbell Albatross, Campbell Black-
browed Albatross [64459]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche impavida

In buffer area onlyCommon Greenshank, Greenshank
[832]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Tringa nebularia

In feature areaBlack-breasted Button-quail [923] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Turnix melanogaster

In buffer area onlyTerek Sandpiper [59300] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Xenus cinereus

FROG

In buffer area onlyKroombit Tinker Frog, Pleione's Torrent
Frog [1889]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Taudactylus pleione

MAMMAL

In buffer area onlyBlue Whale [36] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Balaenoptera musculus

In feature areaLarge-eared Pied Bat, Large Pied Bat
[183]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Chalinolobus dwyeri

In feature areaNorthern Quoll, Digul [Gogo-Yimidir],
Wijingadda [Dambimangari], Wiminji
[Martu] [331]

Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Dasyurus hallucatus

In buffer area onlySpot-tailed Quoll, Spotted-tail Quoll,
Tiger Quoll (southeastern mainland
population) [75184]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Dasyurus maculatus maculatus (SE mainland population)

In feature areaSemon's Leaf-nosed Bat, Greater Wart-
nosed Horseshoe-bat [180]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Hipposideros semoni

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82849
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64459
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=832
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=923
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59300
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1889
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=36
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=183
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=331
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=75184
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=180


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaGhost Bat [174] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Macroderma gigas

In feature areaAustralian Snubfin Dolphin [81322] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Orcaella heinsohni

In feature areaGreater Glider (southern and central)
[254]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Petauroides volans

In feature areaYellow-bellied Glider (south-eastern)
[87600]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Petaurus australis australis

In feature areaKoala (combined populations of
Queensland, New South Wales and the
Australian Capital Territory) [85104]

Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Phascolarctos cinereus (combined populations of Qld, NSW and the ACT)

In buffer area onlyLong-nosed Potoroo (northern) [66645] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Potorous tridactylus tridactylus

In feature areaGrey-headed Flying-fox [186] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour may
occur within area

Pteropus poliocephalus

In feature areaAustralian Humpback Dolphin [87942] Vulnerable Breeding known to
occur within area

Sousa sahulensis

In feature areaWater Mouse, False Water Rat, Yirrkoo
[66]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Xeromys myoides

PLANT

In feature areaHairy-joint Grass [9338] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Arthraxon hispidus

In feature areaYarwun Whitewood [55417] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Atalaya collina

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=174
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=81322
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=254
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87600
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=85104
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66645
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=186
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87942
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=9338
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=55417


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area [13792] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Bertya opponens

In feature areaThree-leaved Bosistoa, Yellow
Satinheart [16091]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Bosistoa transversa

In feature areaMiniature Moss-orchid, Hoop Pine
Orchid [6649]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Bulbophyllum globuliforme

In feature areaOoline [9828] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Cadellia pentastylis

In feature areaCossinia [3066] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Cossinia australiana

In feature areaWedge-leaf Tuckeroo [3205] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Cupaniopsis shirleyana

In feature area [55794] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Cycas megacarpa

In feature area [55797] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Cycas ophiolitica

In buffer area onlyKing Blue-grass [5481] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Dichanthium queenslandicum

In feature areabluegrass [14159] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Dichanthium setosum

In feature areaBlack Ironbox [16344] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Eucalyptus raveretiana

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=13792
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=16091
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=6649
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=9828
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=3066
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=3205
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=55794
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=55797
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=5481
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=14159
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=16344


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In buffer area only [24040] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Fontainea venosa

In buffer area only [91893] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Leichhardtia brevifolia listed as Marsdenia brevifolia

In feature areaAustral Cornflower, Native Thistle [9363] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Leuzea australis listed as Rhaponticum australe

In feature areaMacadamia Nut, Queensland Nut Tree,
Smooth-shelled Macadamia, Bush Nut,
Nut Oak [7326]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Macadamia integrifolia

In feature areaMt Larcom Silk Pod [64587] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Parsonsia larcomensis

In feature area [82772] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Polianthion minutiflorum

In feature areaQuassia [29708] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Samadera bidwillii

In feature area [75720] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Solanum dissectum

In feature area [84820] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Solanum johnsonianum

In buffer area only [8836] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Sophora fraseri

In buffer area only [4146] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Xerothamnella herbacea

REPTILE

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=24040
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=91893
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=9363
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=7326
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64587
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82772
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=29708
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=75720
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=84820
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=8836
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=4146


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaLoggerhead Turtle [1763] Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Caretta caretta

In feature areaGreen Turtle [1765] Vulnerable Breeding known to
occur within area

Chelonia mydas

In feature areaAdorned Delma, Collared Delma [1656] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Delma torquata

In feature areaOrnamental Snake [1193] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Denisonia maculata

In feature areaLeatherback Turtle, Leathery Turtle, Luth
[1768]

Endangered Breeding likely to
occur within area

Dermochelys coriacea

In feature areaYakka Skink [1420] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Egernia rugosa

In feature areaSouthern Snapping Turtle, White-
throated Snapping Turtle [81648]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Elseya albagula

In feature areaHawksbill Turtle [1766] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Eretmochelys imbricata

In feature areaDunmall's Snake [59254] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Furina dunmalli

In feature areaGrey Snake [1179] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Hemiaspis damelii

In feature areaOlive Ridley Turtle, Pacific Ridley Turtle
[1767]

Endangered Breeding likely to
occur within area

Lepidochelys olivacea

In feature areaFlatback Turtle [59257] Vulnerable Breeding known to
occur within area

Natator depressus

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1763
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1765
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1656
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1193
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1768
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1420
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=81648
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1766
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59254
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1179
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1767
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59257


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaFitzroy River Turtle, Fitzroy Tortoise,
Fitzroy Turtle, White-eyed River Diver
[1761]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Rheodytes leukops

SHARK

In buffer area onlyGrey Nurse Shark (east coast
population) [68751]

Critically Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour may
occur within area

Carcharias taurus (east coast population)

In buffer area onlyWhite Shark, Great White Shark [64470] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Carcharodon carcharias

In feature areaGreen Sawfish, Dindagubba,
Narrowsnout Sawfish [68442]

Vulnerable Breeding may occur
within area

Pristis zijsron

In buffer area onlyWhale Shark [66680] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Rhincodon typus

In feature areaScalloped Hammerhead [85267] Conservation
Dependent

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Sphyrna lewini

Listed Migratory Species [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

null

In buffer area onlyOmura's Whale [87136] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Balaenoptera omurai

Migratory Marine Birds

In feature areaCommon Noddy [825] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Anous stolidus

In feature areaFork-tailed Swift [678] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Apus pacificus

In buffer area onlyFlesh-footed Shearwater, Fleshy-footed
Shearwater [82404]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Ardenna carneipes

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1761
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68751
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64470
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68442
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66680
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=85267
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::australia-species-of-national-environmental-significance-distributions-public-grids/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87136
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=825
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=678
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82404


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature areaLesser Frigatebird, Least Frigatebird
[1012]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Fregata ariel

In feature areaGreat Frigatebird, Greater Frigatebird
[1013]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Fregata minor

In feature areaSouthern Giant-Petrel, Southern Giant
Petrel [1060]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Macronectes giganteus

In feature areaWhite-tailed Tropicbird [1014] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Phaethon lepturus

In buffer area onlyRed-tailed Tropicbird [994] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Phaethon rubricauda

In buffer area onlySooty Albatross [1075] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Phoebetria fusca

In buffer area onlyLittle Tern [82849] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Sternula albifrons

In feature areaCampbell Albatross, Campbell Black-
browed Albatross [64459]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche impavida

Migratory Marine Species

In feature areaNarrow Sawfish, Knifetooth Sawfish
[68448]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Anoxypristis cuspidata

In buffer area onlyBryde's Whale [35] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Balaenoptera edeni

In buffer area onlyBlue Whale [36] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Balaenoptera musculus

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1012
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1013
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1060
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1014
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=994
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1075
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82849
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64459
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68448
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=35
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=36


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In buffer area onlyOceanic Whitetip Shark [84108] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Carcharhinus longimanus

In buffer area onlyGrey Nurse Shark [64469] Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour may
occur within area

Carcharias taurus

In buffer area onlyWhite Shark, Great White Shark [64470] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Carcharodon carcharias

In feature areaLoggerhead Turtle [1763] Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Caretta caretta

In feature areaGreen Turtle [1765] Vulnerable Breeding known to
occur within area

Chelonia mydas

In feature areaSalt-water Crocodile, Estuarine
Crocodile [1774]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Crocodylus porosus

In feature areaLeatherback Turtle, Leathery Turtle, Luth
[1768]

Endangered Breeding likely to
occur within area

Dermochelys coriacea

In buffer area onlyDugong [28] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Dugong dugon

In feature areaHawksbill Turtle [1766] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Eretmochelys imbricata

In feature areaPorbeagle, Mackerel Shark [83288] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Lamna nasus

In feature areaOlive Ridley Turtle, Pacific Ridley Turtle
[1767]

Endangered Breeding likely to
occur within area

Lepidochelys olivacea

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=84108
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64469
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64470
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1763
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1765
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1774
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1768
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=28
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1766
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=83288
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1767


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In buffer area onlyHumpback Whale [38] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Megaptera novaeangliae

In feature areaReef Manta Ray, Coastal Manta Ray
[90033]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Mobula alfredi as Manta alfredi

In feature areaGiant Manta Ray [90034] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Mobula birostris as Manta birostris

In feature areaFlatback Turtle [59257] Vulnerable Breeding known to
occur within area

Natator depressus

In feature areaAustralian Snubfin Dolphin [81322] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Orcaella heinsohni

In buffer area onlyKiller Whale, Orca [46] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Orcinus orca

In feature areaGreen Sawfish, Dindagubba,
Narrowsnout Sawfish [68442]

Vulnerable Breeding may occur
within area

Pristis zijsron

In buffer area onlyWhale Shark [66680] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Rhincodon typus

In feature areaAustralian Humpback Dolphin [87942] Vulnerable Breeding known to
occur within area

Sousa sahulensis as Sousa chinensis

Migratory Terrestrial Species

In feature areaOriental Cuckoo, Horsfield's Cuckoo
[86651]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Cuculus optatus

In feature areaWhite-throated Needletail [682] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Hirundapus caudacutus

In feature areaYellow Wagtail [644] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Motacilla flava

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=38
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=90033
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=90034
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59257
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=81322
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=46
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68442
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66680
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87942
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=86651
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=682
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=644


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text
Migratory Wetlands Species

In feature areaCommon Sandpiper [59309] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Actitis hypoleucos

In buffer area onlyRuddy Turnstone [872] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Arenaria interpres

In feature areaSharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Calidris acuminata

In feature areaRed Knot, Knot [855] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris canutus

In feature areaCurlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris ferruginea

In feature areaPectoral Sandpiper [858] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Calidris melanotos

In buffer area onlyRed-necked Stint [860] Roosting known to
occur within area

Calidris ruficollis

In buffer area onlyGreat Knot [862] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Calidris tenuirostris

In buffer area onlyDouble-banded Plover [895] Roosting known to
occur within area

Charadrius bicinctus

In feature areaGreater Sand Plover, Large Sand Plover
[877]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Charadrius leschenaultii

In buffer area onlyLesser Sand Plover, Mongolian Plover
[879]

Endangered Roosting known to
occur within area

Charadrius mongolus

In feature areaLatham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Gallinago hardwickii

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59309
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=872
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=874
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=855
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=856
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=858
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=860
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=862
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=895
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=877
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=879
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=863


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In buffer area onlySwinhoe's Snipe [864] Roosting likely to
occur within area

Gallinago megala

In buffer area onlyPin-tailed Snipe [841] Roosting likely to
occur within area

Gallinago stenura

In buffer area onlyBroad-billed Sandpiper [842] Roosting known to
occur within area

Limicola falcinellus

In feature areaAsian Dowitcher [843] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Limnodromus semipalmatus

In feature areaBar-tailed Godwit [844] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Limosa lapponica

In buffer area onlyBlack-tailed Godwit [845] Endangered Roosting known to
occur within area

Limosa limosa

In feature areaEastern Curlew, Far Eastern Curlew
[847]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Numenius madagascariensis

In buffer area onlyLittle Curlew, Little Whimbrel [848] Roosting likely to
occur within area

Numenius minutus

In buffer area onlyWhimbrel [849] Roosting known to
occur within area

Numenius phaeopus

In feature areaOsprey [952] Breeding known to
occur within area

Pandion haliaetus

In buffer area onlyPacific Golden Plover [25545] Roosting known to
occur within area

Pluvialis fulva

In buffer area onlyGrey Plover [865] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Pluvialis squatarola

In buffer area onlyGrey-tailed Tattler [851] Roosting known to
occur within area

Tringa brevipes

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=864
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=841
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=842
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=843
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=844
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=845
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=847
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=848
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=849
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=952
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=25545
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=865
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=851


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In buffer area onlyCommon Greenshank, Greenshank
[832]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Tringa nebularia

In buffer area onlyMarsh Sandpiper, Little Greenshank
[833]

Roosting known to
occur within area

Tringa stagnatilis

In buffer area onlyTerek Sandpiper [59300] Vulnerable Roosting known to
occur within area

Xenus cinereus

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act

Commonwealth Lands [ Resource Information ]
The Commonwealth area listed below may indicate the presence of Commonwealth land in this vicinity. Due to
the unreliability of the data source, all proposals should be checked as to whether it impacts on a
Commonwealth area, before making a definitive decision. Contact the State or Territory government land
department for further information.

Buffer StatusCommonwealth Land Name State
Defence

In buffer area onlyDefence - BILOELA TRAINING DEPOT [30240] QLD

In buffer area onlyDefence - GLADSTONE ARES DEPOT [31002] QLD

Listed Marine Species [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Bird

In feature area
Actitis hypoleucos
Common Sandpiper [59309] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

In feature area
Anous stolidus
Common Noddy [825] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

In feature area
Anseranas semipalmata
Magpie Goose [978] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Apus pacificus
Fork-tailed Swift [678] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area overfly
marine area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=832
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=833
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59300
https://www.finance.gov.au/government/property-and-construction/commonwealth-land-holdings
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::australia-species-of-national-environmental-significance-distributions-public-grids/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59309
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=825
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=978
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=678


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In buffer area only
Ardenna carneipes as Puffinus carneipes
Flesh-footed Shearwater, Fleshy-footed
Shearwater [82404]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

In buffer area only
Arenaria interpres
Ruddy Turnstone [872] Vulnerable Roosting known to

occur within area

In feature area
Bubulcus ibis as Ardea ibis
Cattle Egret [66521] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Calidris acuminata
Sharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Vulnerable Roosting known to

occur within area

In feature area
Calidris canutus
Red Knot, Knot [855] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Calidris ferruginea
Curlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Calidris melanotos
Pectoral Sandpiper [858] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In buffer area only
Calidris ruficollis
Red-necked Stint [860] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In buffer area only
Calidris tenuirostris
Great Knot [862] Vulnerable Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Chalcites osculans as Chrysococcyx osculans
Black-eared Cuckoo [83425] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area overfly
marine area

In buffer area only
Charadrius bicinctus
Double-banded Plover [895] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82404
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=872
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66521
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=874
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=855
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=856
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=858
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=860
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=862
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=83425
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=895


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area
Charadrius leschenaultii
Greater Sand Plover, Large Sand Plover
[877]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

In buffer area only
Charadrius mongolus
Lesser Sand Plover, Mongolian Plover
[879]

Endangered Roosting known to
occur within area

In buffer area only
Charadrius ruficapillus
Red-capped Plover [881] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Fregata ariel
Lesser Frigatebird, Least Frigatebird
[1012]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

In feature area
Fregata minor
Great Frigatebird, Greater Frigatebird
[1013]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

In feature area
Gallinago hardwickii
Latham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In buffer area only
Gallinago megala
Swinhoe's Snipe [864] Roosting likely to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In buffer area only
Gallinago stenura
Pin-tailed Snipe [841] Roosting likely to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Haliaeetus leucogaster
White-bellied Sea-Eagle [943] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

In buffer area only
Himantopus himantopus
Pied Stilt, Black-winged Stilt [870] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Hirundapus caudacutus
White-throated Needletail [682] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=877
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=879
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=881
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1012
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1013
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=863
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=864
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=841
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=943
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=870
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=682


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In buffer area only
Limicola falcinellus
Broad-billed Sandpiper [842] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Limnodromus semipalmatus
Asian Dowitcher [843] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Limosa lapponica
Bar-tailed Godwit [844] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

In buffer area only
Limosa limosa
Black-tailed Godwit [845] Endangered Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Macronectes giganteus
Southern Giant-Petrel, Southern Giant
Petrel [1060]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Merops ornatus
Rainbow Bee-eater [670] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Monarcha melanopsis
Black-faced Monarch [609] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Motacilla flava
Yellow Wagtail [644] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

In feature area
Myiagra cyanoleuca
Satin Flycatcher [612] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Numenius madagascariensis
Eastern Curlew, Far Eastern Curlew
[847]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=842
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=843
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=844
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=845
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1060
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=670
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=609
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=644
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=612
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=847


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In buffer area only
Numenius minutus
Little Curlew, Little Whimbrel [848] Roosting likely to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In buffer area only
Numenius phaeopus
Whimbrel [849] Roosting known to

occur within area

In feature area
Pachyptila turtur
Fairy Prion [1066] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area

In feature area
Pandion haliaetus
Osprey [952] Breeding known to

occur within area

In feature area
Phaethon lepturus
White-tailed Tropicbird [1014] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Phaethon rubricauda
Red-tailed Tropicbird [994] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area

In buffer area only
Phoebetria fusca
Sooty Albatross [1075] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Pluvialis fulva
Pacific Golden Plover [25545] Roosting known to

occur within area

In buffer area only
Pluvialis squatarola
Grey Plover [865] Vulnerable Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Pterodroma cervicalis
White-necked Petrel [59642] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Recurvirostra novaehollandiae
Red-necked Avocet [871] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Rhipidura rufifrons
Rufous Fantail [592] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=848
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=849
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1066
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=952
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1014
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=994
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1075
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=25545
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=865
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59642
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=871
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=592


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area
Rostratula australis as Rostratula benghalensis (sensu lato)
Australian Painted Snipe [77037] Endangered Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area overfly
marine area

In buffer area only
Sternula albifrons as Sterna albifrons
Little Tern [82849] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Symposiachrus trivirgatus as Monarcha trivirgatus
Spectacled Monarch [83946] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In feature area
Thalassarche impavida
Campbell Albatross, Campbell Black-
browed Albatross [64459]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Tringa brevipes as Heteroscelus brevipes
Grey-tailed Tattler [851] Roosting known to

occur within area

In buffer area only
Tringa nebularia
Common Greenshank, Greenshank
[832]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In buffer area only
Tringa stagnatilis
Marsh Sandpiper, Little Greenshank
[833]

Roosting known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

In buffer area only
Xenus cinereus
Terek Sandpiper [59300] Vulnerable Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

Fish

In feature area
Acentronura tentaculata
Shortpouch Pygmy Pipehorse [66187] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Campichthys tryoni
Tryon's Pipefish [66193] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Choeroichthys brachysoma
Pacific Short-bodied Pipefish, Short-
bodied Pipefish [66194]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=77037
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82849
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=83946
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64459
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=851
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=832
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=833
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59300
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66187
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66193
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66194


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area
Corythoichthys amplexus
Fijian Banded Pipefish, Brown-banded
Pipefish [66199]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Corythoichthys flavofasciatus
Reticulate Pipefish, Yellow-banded
Pipefish, Network Pipefish [66200]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Corythoichthys haematopterus
Reef-top Pipefish [66201] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Corythoichthys intestinalis
Australian Messmate Pipefish, Banded
Pipefish [66202]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Corythoichthys ocellatus
Orange-spotted Pipefish, Ocellated
Pipefish [66203]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Corythoichthys paxtoni
Paxton's Pipefish [66204] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Corythoichthys schultzi
Schultz's Pipefish [66205] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Doryrhamphus excisus
Bluestripe Pipefish, Indian Blue-stripe
Pipefish, Pacific Blue-stripe Pipefish
[66211]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Festucalex cinctus
Girdled Pipefish [66214] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Filicampus tigris
Tiger Pipefish [66217] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Halicampus dunckeri
Red-hair Pipefish, Duncker's Pipefish
[66220]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66199
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66200
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66201
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66202
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66203
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66204
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66205
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66211
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66214
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66217
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66220


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area
Halicampus grayi
Mud Pipefish, Gray's Pipefish [66221] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Halicampus nitidus
Glittering Pipefish [66224] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Halicampus spinirostris
Spiny-snout Pipefish [66225] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hippichthys cyanospilos
Blue-speckled Pipefish, Blue-spotted
Pipefish [66228]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hippichthys heptagonus
Madura Pipefish, Reticulated Freshwater
Pipefish [66229]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hippichthys penicillus
Beady Pipefish, Steep-nosed Pipefish
[66231]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hippocampus bargibanti
Pygmy Seahorse [66721] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hippocampus kuda
Spotted Seahorse, Yellow Seahorse
[66237]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hippocampus planifrons
Flat-face Seahorse [66238] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Hippocampus zebra
Zebra Seahorse [66241] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Lissocampus runa
Javelin Pipefish [66251] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66221
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66224
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66225
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66228
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66229
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66231
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66721
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66237
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66238
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66241
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66251


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In feature area
Micrognathus andersonii
Anderson's Pipefish, Shortnose Pipefish
[66253]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Micrognathus brevirostris
thorntail Pipefish, Thorn-tailed Pipefish
[66254]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Nannocampus pictus
Painted Pipefish, Reef Pipefish [66263] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Solegnathus hardwickii
Pallid Pipehorse, Hardwick's Pipehorse
[66272]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Solenostomus cyanopterus
Robust Ghostpipefish, Blue-finned Ghost
Pipefish, [66183]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Solenostomus paradoxus
Ornate Ghostpipefish, Harlequin Ghost
Pipefish, Ornate Ghost Pipefish [66184]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Syngnathoides biaculeatus
Double-end Pipehorse, Double-ended
Pipehorse, Alligator Pipefish [66279]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Trachyrhamphus bicoarctatus
Bentstick Pipefish, Bend Stick Pipefish,
Short-tailed Pipefish [66280]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Mammal

In buffer area only
Dugong dugon
Dugong [28] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

Reptile

In buffer area only
Aipysurus duboisii
Dubois' Sea Snake, Dubois' Seasnake,
Reef Shallows Sea Snake [1116]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Aipysurus laevis
Olive Sea Snake, Olive-brown Sea
Snake [1120]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66253
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66254
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66263
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66272
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66183
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66184
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66279
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66280
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=28
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1116
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1120


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In buffer area only
Aipysurus mosaicus as Aipysurus eydouxii
Mosaic Sea Snake [87261] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Caretta caretta
Loggerhead Turtle [1763] Endangered Foraging, feeding or

related behaviour
known to occur within
area

In feature area
Chelonia mydas
Green Turtle [1765] Vulnerable Breeding known to

occur within area

In feature area
Crocodylus porosus
Salt-water Crocodile, Estuarine
Crocodile [1774]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

In feature area
Dermochelys coriacea
Leatherback Turtle, Leathery Turtle, Luth
[1768]

Endangered Breeding likely to
occur within area

In buffer area only
Emydocephalus annulatus
Eastern Turtle-headed Sea Snake
[1125]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Eretmochelys imbricata
Hawksbill Turtle [1766] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

In buffer area only
Hydrophis elegans
Elegant Sea Snake, Bar-bellied Sea
Snake [1104]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Hydrophis hardwickii as Lapemis hardwickii
Spine-bellied Sea Snake [93516] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Hydrophis kingii as Disteira kingii
Spectacled Sea Snake [93511] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Hydrophis major as Disteira major
Olive-headed Sea Snake [93512] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87261
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1763
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1765
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1774
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1768
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1125
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1766
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1104
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=93516
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=93511
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=93512


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

In buffer area only
Hydrophis peronii as Acalyptophis peronii
Horned Sea Snake [93509] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Hydrophis platura as Pelamis platurus
Yellow-bellied Sea Snake [93746] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Hydrophis stokesii as Astrotia stokesii
Stokes' Sea Snake [93510] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Laticauda colubrina
Yellow-lipped Sea Krait [1092] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Laticauda laticaudata
a sea krait [1093] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Lepidochelys olivacea
Olive Ridley Turtle, Pacific Ridley Turtle
[1767]

Endangered Breeding likely to
occur within area

In feature area
Natator depressus
Flatback Turtle [59257] Vulnerable Breeding known to

occur within area

Whales and Other Cetaceans [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusCurrent Scientific Name Status Type of Presence

Mammal

In buffer area only
Balaenoptera acutorostrata
Minke Whale [33] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Balaenoptera edeni
Bryde's Whale [35] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Balaenoptera musculus
Blue Whale [36] Endangered Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Balaenoptera omurai
Omura's Whale [87136] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=93509
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=93746
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=93510
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1092
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1093
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1767
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59257
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::australia-species-of-national-environmental-significance-distributions-public-grids/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=33
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=35
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=36
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87136


Buffer StatusCurrent Scientific Name Status Type of Presence

In buffer area only
Delphinus delphis
Common Dolphin, Short-beaked
Common Dolphin [60]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Grampus griseus
Risso's Dolphin, Grampus [64] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Megaptera novaeangliae
Humpback Whale [38] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

In feature area
Orcaella heinsohni
Australian Snubfin Dolphin [81322] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

In buffer area only
Orcinus orca
Killer Whale, Orca [46] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

In feature area
Sousa sahulensis
Australian Humpback Dolphin [87942] Vulnerable Breeding known to

occur within area

In buffer area only
Stenella attenuata
Spotted Dolphin, Pantropical Spotted
Dolphin [51]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

In buffer area only
Tursiops aduncus
Indian Ocean Bottlenose Dolphin,
Spotted Bottlenose Dolphin [68418]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

In buffer area only
Tursiops truncatus s. str.
Bottlenose Dolphin [68417] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Habitat Critical to the Survival of Marine Turtles [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusScientific Name Behaviour Presence

All year (Jun - Aug)

In buffer area only
Natator depressus
Flatback Turtle [59257] Nesting Known to occur

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=60
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=38
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=81322
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=46
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87942
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=51
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68418
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68417
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::habitat-critical-to-the-survival-of-marine-turtles-in-australian-waters/about
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59257


Extra Information

State and Territory Reserves [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusProtected Area Name Reserve Type State
In buffer area onlyBoyne Island Conservation Park QLD

In feature areaCalliope Conservation Park QLD

In buffer area onlyCurtis Island Nature Refuge QLD

In buffer area onlyCurtis Island National Park QLD

In buffer area onlyCurtis Island Conservation Park QLD

In buffer area onlyD?-ral-l? (Calliope River) Fish Habitat Area (B) QLD

In buffer area onlyGarden Island Conservation Park QLD

In buffer area onlyGreat Barrier Reef Coast Marine Park QLD

In buffer area onlyKroombit Tops National Park QLD

In buffer area onlyMount Murchison Nature Refuge QLD

In buffer area onlyMount Scoria Conservation Park QLD

In buffer area onlySouthend Conservation Park QLD

Nationally Important Wetlands [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusWetland Name State
In buffer area onlyGreat Barrier Reef Marine Park QLD

In feature areaPort Curtis QLD

In buffer area onlyThe Narrows QLD

EPBC Act Referrals [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status

In buffer area
only

Aldoga Solar Farm Project 2020/8773 Post-Approval

In feature areaBig G Pumped Hydropower Energy
Storage

2024/10056 Referral Decision

In buffer area
only

Boundary Hill South Lease Extension 2012/6324 Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Callide Solar Power Station Project 2024/09863 Completed

https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::collaborative-australian-protected-areas-database-capad-2022-terrestrial/about
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/water/wetlands/australian-wetlands-database/directory-important-wetlands
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/report.pl?smode=DOIW;doiw_refcodelist=QLD100
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/report.pl?smode=DOIW;doiw_refcodelist=QLD019
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/report.pl?smode=DOIW;doiw_refcodelist=QLD021
https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::referrals-spatial-database-public/about
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist


Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status

In buffer area
only

Callide Wind Farm 2021/9057 Post-Approval

In feature areaCalvale to Calliope River
Transmission Line Reinforcement
Project

2024/10044 Assessment

In buffer area
only

CQ-H2 Hydrogen Production Facility
(HPF) Project

2024/09902 Assessment

In buffer area
only

CQ-H2 Hydrogen Transport Facility
(HTF) Project

2024/09901 Assessment

In feature areaCQ-H2 Surplus Industrial Water
Pipeline (SIWP) Project

2024/09935 Assessment

In buffer area
only

Forest Springs - Commercial and
residential development

2021/9135 Post-Approval

In feature areaGladstone - Fitzroy Pipeline 2007/3501 Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Hughes Road Battery Energy Storage
System

2024/09892 Assessment

In feature areaPowerlink Gladstone to Larcom Creek
275kV Transmission Line

2003/1229 Completed

In buffer area
only

Raglan Battery Energy Storage
System

2025/10108 Completed

In buffer area
only

Renewable Diesel and Sustainable
Aviation Fuel Project

2022/09369 Completed

In feature areaSpecimen Hill Wind Farm 2020/8864 Post-Approval

In feature areaUpper Calliope Solar Farm 2023/09752 Assessment

Controlled action
In buffer area
only

Aldoga Aluminium Smelter Gladstone 2001/160 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Aluminium Smelter Expansion. 2001/477 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Arrow Bowen Pipeline (CSG), QLD 2012/6459 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Blackwater to Gladstone Gas Pipeline
Project

2011/6034 Controlled Action Completed

In buffer area
only

Bridge Construction Connecting
Mainland & Curtis Island

2008/4400 Controlled Action Completed

In buffer area
only

Clinton Vessel Interaction Project -
Clinton Widening, Qld

2017/7976 Controlled Action Post-Approval

http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist


Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status
Controlled action

In feature areaCoal Mining Lease 6993 (The Bluff) 2002/569 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In feature areaConstruct and operate 447km high
pressure gas transmission pipeline

2009/4976 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Construction of a Chlor-
Alkali/Ethylene Di-Chlorid

2003/922 Controlled Action Completed

In feature areaConstruction of a Chlor-Alkali-
Ethylene Di-Chloride (CA/EDC) Plant
at the Gladst

2002/764 Controlled Action Completed

In feature areaConstruction of a high pressure
buried gas pipeline, Kogan to
Gladstone, QLD

2009/5029 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Construction of Bridge and Road to
Access Proposed Natural Gas
Liquification Park

2008/4060 Controlled Action Completed

In buffer area
only

Development, Construction and
Decommissioning of LNG Plant and
Onshore Faciliti

2008/4402 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Development of a Natural Gas
Liquefaction Park

2008/4057 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Development of marine facilities to
service natural gas liquefaction park

2008/4058 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Development of the Yarwun Coal
Terminal

2012/6348 Controlled Action Completed

In feature areaGas Pipeline with Alternative Pipleine
to Supply Natural Gas Liquefaction
Park

2008/4096 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Gladstone New Fuels Development
Project - stage 2A

2014/7241 Controlled Action Completed

In feature areaH2-Hub??? Gladstone - Export-class
Green Hydrogen and Ammonia
Complex

2021/9049 Controlled Action Referral Decision

In feature areaHPAL Nickel Plant 2005/2376 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In feature areainstall & operate gas pipeline 2005/2059 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

LNG Plant and Ancillary onshore and
marine facilities

2009/4977 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Lot 7 Borrow Pits, Aldoga Road,
Gladstone, Qld

2018/8381 Controlled Action Post-Approval

http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
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http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
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http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
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http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
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http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
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http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist


Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status
Controlled action

In feature areaNickel and cobalt laterite mine, High-
pressure acid leach plant, slurry
pipeline

2005/2257 Controlled Action Completed

In buffer area
only

Port of Gladstone Gatcombe &
Golding Cutting Channel Duplication
Project

2012/6558 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Port of Gladstone Western Basin
Strategic Dredging and Disposal
Project

2009/4904 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Queensland Curtis LNG Project -
Curtis Island Road

2008/4404 Controlled Action Completed

In feature areaQueensland Curtis LNG Project -
LNG Marine Facilities

2008/4401 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Queensland Curtis LNG Project -
Mainland Road and Bridge Approach

2008/4403 Controlled Action Completed

In feature areaQueensland Curtis LNG Project -
Pipeline Network

2008/4399 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Queensland Curtis LNG Project -
Swing Basin and Channel Dredging

2008/4406 Controlled Action Completed

In buffer area
only

Shipping Activities Associated with
the QLD Curtis LNG Project

2008/4405 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Stage 1 and 2 borrow pits, stockpiles,
haul roads and Stage 3 red mud dam,
Aldoga, Qld

2017/8107 Controlled Action Completed

In buffer area
only

Talisman Saber 2005 Military
Exercise

2004/1819 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

The Arrow Gas Transmission
Pipeline, Gladstone to Curtis Island

2009/5008 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

The Arrow LNG Facility, Curtis Island,
Gladstone

2009/5007 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Turtle Street Beach Resort, Curtis
Island, Qld

2015/7585 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In feature areaWiggins Island Coal Terminal 2005/2374 Controlled Action Post-Approval

In feature areaZeroGen Integrated Gasification
Combined Cycle Power Plant and
CO2 Capture, Transport and Storage

2009/5195 Controlled Action Completed

Not controlled action

http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
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Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status
Not controlled action

In buffer area
only

Aldoga Livestock Handling Facility 2017/7905 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Aldoga Power Station 2012/6265 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Aldoga Solar Farm, Aldoga, QLD 2018/8251 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Boundary Hill Mine Extension 2007/3434 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Calcining Plant 2001/193 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Cement Australia East End Mine
Extension, Mt Larcom, QLD

2015/7595 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Construction of a portable water
pipeline and a sewer pressure main

2010/5646 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaConstruction of Calliope River 275kV
and 132kV Bulk Supply Substation

2009/5229 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Expansion and dredging at existing
RG Tanna Coal Terminal

2004/1619 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Expansion of Red Mud storage facility 2006/2928 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Expansion of the Trap Gully Open
Cut Mining Area, Callide Mine

2006/2965 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Extension of R G Tanna Coal Wharf 2000/54 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Fisherman's Landing Port Facility 2000/124 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Fishermans Landing site conversion
for Lime Kiln

2002/740 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Gladstone Energy and Ammonia
Project, Qld

2018/8305 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Gladstone State Development Area,
Ammonia Production Facility

2006/2855 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Gladstone Steel Making Facility 2009/4786 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaImproving rabbit biocontrol: releasing
another strain of RHDV, sthrn two
thirds of Australia

2015/7522 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
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http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist


Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status
Not controlled action

In buffer area
only

Liquefied Natural Gas Export
Terminal

2008/3954 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In feature areaMoura Link - Aldoga Rail Project 2007/3773 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Project Sun Liquefied Natural Gas
Plant and Pipeline

2008/3994 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Proposed clay borrow pit and
associated haul roads and stockpiles,
Gladstone, Qld

2017/7858 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Rail deviation including construction
of 2 new rail lines

2009/4884 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Replacement of Existing Processing
Plant with a smaller Technology
Demonstration Plant

2009/5064 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

RG Tanna Coal Terminal Expansion 2004/1906 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

In buffer area
only

Riverstone Rise residential,
commercial & industrial development,
Benaraby, Qld

2013/6857 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Not controlled action (particular manner)
In feature areaCalliope Range Deviation - single

carriageway, dual lane road along
4.7km of Dawson Highway

2009/4702 Not Controlled
Action (Particular
Manner)

Post-Approval

In buffer area
only

Curtis Island Water & Sewerage
Facilities Project Seismic Survey

2010/5735 Not Controlled
Action (Particular
Manner)

Post-Approval

Referral decision
In feature areaGas Transmission Pipeline to supply

Natural Gas Liquefaction Park
2008/4061 Referral Decision Completed

In buffer area
only

Glen Eden residential estate
development, Glen Eden, Qld

2013/6925 Referral Decision Completed

In buffer area
only

Port of Gladstone Western Basin
Strategic Dredging and Disposal
Project

2009/4826 Referral Decision Completed

Biologically Important Areas [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusScientific Name Behaviour Presence

Dolphins
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https://fed.dcceew.gov.au/datasets/erin::biologically-important-areas-of-regionally-significant-marine-species/about


Buffer StatusScientific Name Behaviour Presence

In buffer area only
Sousa chinensis
Indo-Pacific Humpback Dolphin [50] Breeding Known to occur

In buffer area only
Tursiops aduncus
Indo-Pacific/Spotted Bottlenose Dolphin [68418] Breeding Likely to occur

Seabirds

In buffer area only
Anous minutus
Black Noddy [824] Foraging Likely to occur

In buffer area only
Ardenna pacifica
Wedge-tailed Shearwater [84292] Foraging Likely to occur

In buffer area only
Sterna sumatrana
Black-naped Tern [800] Breeding Known to occur

In buffer area only
Sula sula
Red-footed Booby [1023] Foraging Likely to occur

Sharks

In buffer area only
Carcharias taurus
Grey Nurse Shark [64469] Foraging Known to occur

Whales

In buffer area only
Megaptera novaeangliae
Humpback Whale [38] Breeding and

calving
Known to occur

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=50
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68418
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=824
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=84292
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=800
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1023
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64469
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=38


Caveat
1          PURPOSE

This report is designed to assist in identifying the location of matters of national environmental significance (MNES) and other matters protected by
the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (Cth) (EPBC Act) which may be relevant in determining obligations and
requirements under the EPBC Act.

Where data is available to inform the mapping of protected species, the presence type (e.g. known, likely or may occur) that can be determined from
the data is indicated in general terms.  It is the responsibility of any person using or relying on the information in this report to ensure that it is
suitable for the circumstances of any proposed use. The Commonwealth cannot accept responsibility for the consequences of any use of the report
or any part thereof. To the maximum extent allowed under governing law, the Commonwealth will not be liable for any loss or damage that may be
occasioned directly or indirectly through the use of, or reliance on the contents of this report.

Threatened ecological communities

The report contains the mapped locations of:

• Wetlands of International and National Importance;

• World and National Heritage properties;

• Commonwealth and State/Territory reserves;

• distribution of listed threatened, migratory and marine species;

• listed threatened ecological communities; and

• other information that may be useful as an indicator of potential habitat value.

2          DISCLAIMER

This report is not intended to be exhaustive and should only be relied upon as a general guide as mapped data is not available for all species or
ecological communities listed under the EPBC Act (see below). Persons seeking to use the information contained in this report to inform the referral
of a proposed action under the EPBC Act should consider the limitations noted below and whether additional information is required to determine the
existence and location of MNES and other protected matters.

3          DATA SOURCES

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are generated based on information contained in recovery plans,
State vegetation maps and remote sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened ecological community distributions are less well known,
existing vegetation maps and point location data are used to produce indicative distribution maps.

Threatened, migratory and marine species

Threatened, migratory and marine species distributions have been discerned through a variety of methods.  Where distributions are well known and
if time permits, distributions are inferred from either thematic spatial data (i.e. vegetation, soils, geology, elevation, aspect, terrain, etc.) together with
point locations and described habitat; or modelled (MAXENT or BIOCLIM habitat modelling) using point locations and environmental data layers.

Where little information is available for a species or large number of maps are required in a short time-frame, maps are derived either from 0.04 or
0.02 decimal degree cells; by an automated process using polygon capture techniques (static two kilometre grid cells, alpha-hull and convex hull); or
captured manually or by using topographic features (national park boundaries, islands, etc.).

In the early stages of the distribution mapping process (1999-early 2000s) distributions were defined by degree blocks, 100K or 250K map sheets to
rapidly create distribution maps. More detailed distribution mapping methods are used to update these distributions when time permits.

• migratory species that are very widespread, vagrant, or only occur in Australia in small numbers.

4          LIMITATIONS

• listed migratory and/or listed marine seabirds, which are not listed as threatened,

The following species and ecological communities have not been mapped and do not appear in this report:

• threatened species listed as extinct or considered vagrants;

• some recently listed species and ecological communities;

• seals which have only been mapped for breeding sites near the Australian continent

• some listed migratory and listed marine species, which are not listed as threatened species; and

The following groups have been mapped, but may not cover the complete distribution of the species:

The breeding sites may be important for the protection of the Commonwealth Marine environment.

Refer to the metadata for the feature group (using the Resource Information link) for the currency of the information.

  have only been mapped for recorded breeding sites; and
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